

No. 18-483

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FONDATION JEROME LEJEUNE,
SAVING DOWN SYNDROME, AND DOWN PRIDE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
Counsel of Record
MADELINE MOREIRA
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
3312 Cleary Avenue
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 231-7234
(504) 454-7175 (fax)
dbordlee@bdfund.org

November 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. THE ABORTION NONDISCRIMINATION LAW ADVANCES THE STATE OF INDI- ANA’S INTEREST IN PREVENTING DIS- ABILITY DISCRIMINATION – AN INTER- EST NEVER BEFORE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....	5
II. ERADICATING DISCRIMINATION IS A STATE INTEREST THAT IS MEANING- FUL ONLY IF IT EXISTS FROM THE OUTSET OF PREGNANCY	12
III. THE ABORTION NONDISCRIMINATION LAW PROMOTES INDIANA’S INTEREST IN DRAWING A CLEAR BOUNDARY AGAINST THE PRACTICE OF POSTNA- TAL EUGENICS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ...	15, 16
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)	10, 11
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub.L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553, <i>et seq.</i> (2008)	9
HEA 1337 (2016)	9
IND. CODE §§ 22-9-5, <i>et seq.</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-04.1 (2018)	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.10	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 2919.101	9
OHIO REV. CODE § 3701.79 (2017).....	9
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	3, 13
Preface to the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alberto Giubilini & Francesca Minerva, <i>After- birth abortion: why should the baby live?</i> , JOURNAL OF MEDICAL ETHICS (Feb. 23, 2012)	16
Amy Harmon, <i>Genetic Testing + Abortion = ???</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 13, 2007	11
Gregory Kellogg, et al., <i>Attitudes of Mothers of Children with Down Syndrome Towards Non- invasive Prenatal Testing</i> , 23 J. Gent. Counsel 805, 810 (2014)	5
H. Kuhse & P. Singer, <i>Should the Baby Live? The Problem of Handicapped Infants</i> (OXFORD UNIV. PRESS 1985)	16
Henry Samuel, <i>Belgium authorized euthanasia of a terminally ill nine and 11-year-old in youngest cases worldwide</i> , THE TELEGRAPH, Aug. 7, 2018	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jaime L. Natoli, et al., <i>Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systematic Review of Termination Rates (1995-2011)</i> , 32:2 <i>Prenatal Diagnosis</i> 142 (Feb. 2012).....	5
Keith L. Moore, <i>Before We Are Born: Essentials of Embryology</i> 2 (Saunders ed., 7th ed. 2008).....	4
Lord, A., <i>University Professor Supports Killing Disabled Babies: “Time to Support Eugenic Abortion,”</i> LifeNews (01/04/2018).....	5
Marsha Saxton, <i>Disability Rights and Selective Abortion</i> , <i>Abortion Wars, A Half Century of Struggle: 1950 to 2000</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press, 1998)	6
Messner, TM, <i>The Constitutional Viability of Five Month Abortion Laws</i> , 9 Charlotte Lozier Institute: On Point 4 (2015).....	13
ML Condic, <i>The Origin of Human Life at Fertilization: Quotes Compiled from Medical Textbooks and Peer-Reviewed Scientific Literature</i> (Nov. 2017).....	4
Peter Singer, <i>Practical Ethics</i> 169 (2d ed., CAMBRIDGE UNIV. PRESS 1997)	16
Preamble to Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3.....	12
Randy Beck, <i>State Interests and the Duration of Abortion Rights</i> , 44 MCGEORGE LAW REV. 31 (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Reply Brief of Defendants-Appellants Lance Himes, Kim G. Rothermel, and Bruce R. Saferin, <i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Himes</i> , No. 18-3329, Document 45 (6th Cir. 2018) (filed 9/19/2018)	9
Susan Yoshihara, <i>Another U.N. Committee Says Abortion May Be a Right, But Not on Basis of Disability</i> , C-FAM, Center for Family and Human Rights, Oct. 26, 2017	12
Wertz DC, <i>Drawing lines: notes for policymakers</i> (In: Parens E, Asch A, eds. <i>Prenatal Testing and Disability Rights</i> , Washington, DC: GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY PRESS, 261-287 (2000))	5
